
1 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Teams Live 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

 
Meeting Time 
2.00 pm 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
01597 826371 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 23 September 2021 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 

3.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting. 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21  

 
To consider the report of the Head of Finance. 
(Pages 9 - 240) 
 

5.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To consider the forward work programme and whether any additional items should 
be included. 
(Pages 241 - 242) 

Public Document Pack



 
 



Governance and Audit Committee – 13 September 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD 
AT TEAMS LIVE ON MONDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair),  G Breeze, M J Jones, DW Meredith, 
WD Powell, D A Thomas, T J Van-Rees, A Williams and R Williams and 
Mr J Brautigam  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors A W Davies and R Powell 
 
Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Finance, Jan Coles, Head of Children's Services, 
Nigel Brinn, Corporate Director, Economy and Environment, Emma Palmer, Head of 
Transformation and Communication and Wyn Richards, Head of Democratic Services 
 
Other Officers In Attendance: Ian Halstead and David Hill, SWAP and Phil Pugh, Audit 
Wales 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes, R G Thomas 
and J M Williams 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 
30 July 2021, as a correct record subject to County Councillor G Breeze being 
included as present. 
 
Arising thereon: 
 
WCCIS 
The update prepared for the Chief Executive had not yet been circulated.  An 
update would be requested. 
 
HOWPS 
The Chair had not yet spoken to the Chair of the Economy, Residents and 
Communities Committee 

 
 

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - CHILDREN'S BUDGET MANAGEMENT  

 
Documents: 

 SWAP Final Report – Children’s Services Budget Management 
 
Discussion: 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

3



Governance and Audit Committee – 13 September 2021 
 

 The audit had commenced before the pandemic, was subsequently put on 
hold but completed in 2021 

 The Assistant Director, SWAP informed the Committee that nine 
recommendations to tighten up financial controls had been suggested. In 
the past there had been a mismatch between available resources and 
required resources but in 2020/21 an underspend had been recorded.  
Whilst this was positive there were concerns that this was a misleading 
picture which had been affected by the pandemic and Welsh Government 
Grants and end of year housekeeping.  The Assistant Director was of the 
opinion that the Committee needed more assurance that the Children’s 
Service budget was being managed effectively. 

 A general improvement in budget setting was acknowledged 

 Effective impact assessments were in place 

 No specific budget had been set aside for agency staff and therefore this 
was not being corporately monitored  

 Budget management maintenance was key to enable commitments to be 
managed and ensure that an accurate position could be given at any point 
in time 

 The budget gap was closing albeit slowly although a surplus had been 
generated in 2020/21 due in part to additional grant funding arising from to 
the pandemic and housekeeping undertaken late in the year 

 Budget pressures are now embedded into the baseline budget 

 Work has restarted on improving process to ensure effective 
housekeeping 

 The audit identified that there was a lack of mitigating action in addressing 
projected overspends identified in reports being submitted to Cabinet 

 There was a lack of consistency in budget monitoring making it difficult for 
the Cabinet and Scrutiny to monitor assurance 

 A questionnaire showed conflicting opinions but demonstrated some 
awareness of the issues 

 A reasonable assurance had been given with 6 priority 2 
recommendations and 3 priority 3 recommendations.  Whilst it was 
generally a positive report, further assurance was needed. 

 The Chair noted that the audit had been conducted at a difficult time for 
the authority and the service.  The Committee was seeking assurance that 
budget management was sound.  All services must be financially efficient 
and show good governance. 

 The Vice Chair noted the difficulties that the service had faced.  The 
current Chief Executive, Director, Heads of Service and Head of Finance 
were all relatively new to their posts.  For some time, the service had 
lacked strategic direction and a large deficit had been reported in 2018/19.  
This deficit had reduced to £4M in 2019/20 followed by an underspend in 
the last financial year. 

 The Committee asked who was responsible for budget management 
within the service.  The Head of Service responded that she had that 
responsibility. 

 The issue of housekeeping was causing some concern as last minute 
changes may not have led to a favourable outcome on the budget.  the 
Head of Service informed the Committee that the pandemic had exposed 
strengths and weaknesses in both operations and administration.  The 
pressures were clear, and the service was, with the support of business 
partners, effectively managing those pressures.  However, work to 

Page 4



Governance and Audit Committee – 13 September 2021 
 

improve housekeeping issues has been delayed.  Staff are equipped to 
manage budgets.  An action plan has been put in place to rectify some 
systems.  The service deals with very complex cases and this can lead to 
uncertainty in budgets.  Good partnership working exists.  The Finance 
Business Partner attends management meetings.  Social Workers are not 
finance experts and rely on the Finance Business Partner.  Budget 
holders have had training to ensure they are effective. 

 The questionnaire highlighted that 25% of officers did not know what the 
Council’s Financial Regulations were, understand virements or know the 
status of the current budget.  It was noted that there had only been a 
limited response to the questionnaire and a full picture may not be 
represented.  The Committee remained concerned and noted that there 
was insufficient evidence to show that training has been embedded within 
the service. 

 There was further concern that a deficit position may be considered to be 
acceptable.  The Head of Service did not recognise that position in the 
current service but acknowledged it may have been historically. 

 The Portfolio Holder was confident the culture in the service had changed 
and did not recognise some of the statements in the report.  She 
acknowledged that more work needed to be done but that the service 
would always carry risk. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance noted that the report was relatively 
positive and welcomed the commitment of the Head of Service and 
Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture.  He questioned some of 
the language used in the report and highlighted the potential volatility of 
the service. 

 The Committee acknowledged the need for the Service to react and 
believed that children were safer in Powys now than had been the case.  
The budget had increased by 100% over a relatively shor
[...]
y Council will be asked to approve proposals on 23 September 2021 

 A number of options had been considered with the preferred option being 
9 members, 6 county councillors and 3 lay members 

Page 6



Governance and Audit Committee – 13 September 2021 
 

 The Chair of the Committee was concerned regarding continuity of work 
and suggested adding a third recommendation to the report to ensure the 
three lay members were appointed before January 2022 to enable training 
and transition arrangements to be put in place. 

 Members asked for a breakdown of the political make up of the 
Committee – this would of course depend on the political arrangements 
following the election, but, under current arrangements this would be 2 
Independent members, 1 Conservative, 1 Liberal Democrat, 1 Labour and 
1 Action for Powys 

 
Outcomes: 

 An additional recommendation be included to ensure the lay 
members are appointed before January 2022 to enable training and 
transition to take place 

 
 

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents: 

 Work Programme 
 
Discussion: 

 Several Internal Audit Reports were due to be considered at today’s 
meeting but had been deferred.  The proposed timescales were as 
follows: 

o Y Gaer – special meeting to consider in early October 
(subsequently arranged for 8 October 2021) 

o Ysgol Calon Cymru – late October 
o Covid Business Grants – late October 
o Highways – end of 2021 

 
 

8.  EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 1 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 

 
 

9.  GENERAL CENTRE FOR RAIL EXCELLENCE (GCRE)  

 
The Corporate Director Economy and Environment provided an update on the 
Project to the Committee. 

 
 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
29th September 2021 

 
REPORT AUTHOR:  Jane Thomas, Head of Financial Services 
 
SUBJECT:  Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts 

2020/21 
 

 
REPORT FOR:   Information 
 

 

1.1 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 were signed off by the Head of 
Finance (Section 151 Officer) on 21 June 2021 as required by Accounts and 
Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as amended).  
 

1.2 The impact of the pandemic has once again meant Welsh Government made 
provision for a potential delay in completing the accounts, extending the date 
for the preparation and certification of draft accounts to the 31 August 2021 with 
the publication of final audited accounts extended to the 30 November 2021 for 
all local government bodies in Wales. Each authority was advised that by 
including a note on the Authority website to say why they have not been 
prepared or published within existing deadlines then the Authority is complying 
with legislation. The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as 
amended), stipulate timescales of 31 May for responsible financial officer 
certification and 31 July for publication. As advised the Authority placed a notice 
on its website prior to 31 July 2021. 
 

1.3 The Pension Fund Accounts are not being considered at this meeting as the  
audit has yet to be completed and a date for Audit Committee approval will be 
scheduled prior to 30 November 2021.   

 
1.4 The Auditor General intends to issue an unqualified opinion on the 2020/21 

Accounts of the Authority following the Committees consideration and approval, 
The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and the Chair of Governance and 
Audit Committee will sign the Statement of Accounts.  Arrangements will then 
be made to publish these accounts. 

 
1.5 As part of its role in scrutinising the Council’s Statement of Accounts, 

Governance and Audit Committee has participated in two Audit seminars. One 
on 23 July 2021, where they received a presentation on the draft accounts 
submitted to Audit Wales and another held on the 21 September 2021 which 
presented the main changes made since the draft and reviewed the items and 
issues raised during the audit period.  Members of the Committee used this 
opportunity to review and question the amendments, enabling them to fully 
understand the reasons for the changes and any impact they have on the 
accounts.  
 

Page 9

4



1.6 There is one misstatement identified in the audited accounts that remains 
uncorrected. It concerns a £694m Welsh Government short term debtor in 
respect of the Welshpool CIW school building project part financed by the 21st 
Century Schools Project. Management is of the view that the funding will be 
received and debtor is valid.   
 

1.7 All other misstatements have been corrected and these are recorded in 
Appendix 3 of the Auditor General’s Report.  
 

1.8 The Auditor General’s report includes emphasis of matter paragraphs relating 
to the uncertainty on valuations of operational property assets, investment 
properties and surplus assets. This reflects the unknown future impact that 
Covid 19 might have on the real estate market at the valuation date. 
 

1.9 The Accounts were made available for Public Inspection and the Auditors made 
themselves available for questions on the Accounts, the opportunity was not 
taken up by anyone this year.  

 
1.10 The Project approach used in 2020/21 will continue in 2021/22, the project 

outline, timetable and actions will be put in place shortly and will incorporate 
any issues encountered this year alongside any recommendations identified in 
the forthcoming Audit Wales accounts memorandum report.  
 

1.11 The Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement are presented 
as separate documents and approval will be sought for each.  

 

  Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 

The Governance and Audit Committee 
considers and approves the 2020-21 
Statement of Accounts.  Which can be 
formally signed by Chair of the 
Committee and the Section 151 Officer. 
 
The Statement of Accounts be published 
as soon as possible but certainly by the 
30 November 2021. 
 
That Governance and Audit Committee 
considers and approves the 2020-21 
Annual Governance Statement.  Which 
can be formally signed by The Leader of 
the Council and the Chief Executive. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement be 
published as soon as possible but 
certainly by the 30 November 2021. 

To ensure compliance with the Statutory 
Requirements. 

 

 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email: 
Jane Thomas 01597 826341 jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk 

Page 10



 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Yn agored a blaengar - Open and enterprising 

www.powys.gov.uk 

Jane Thomas 
Head of Financial Services/ 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Ariannol 

County Hall / Neuadd y Sir, 
Llandrindod Wells, 
Powys. 
LD1 5LG 

Auditor General for Wales  
Wales Audit Office 
24 Cathedral Road  
Cardiff  
CF11 9LJ 

If calling please ask for / Os yn galw gofynnwch am 

Jane Thomas 
 
Tel / Ffôn (01597) 826 789 
Email /Ebost:  jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk  
Your ref / Eich cyf:    
Our ref / Ein cyf:   
Date / Dyddiad: 29th September 2021 

 
Representations regarding the 2020-21 financial statements 

This letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements (including 
that part of the Remuneration Report that is subject to audit) of Powys County Council for 
the year ended 31 March 2021 for the purpose of expressing an opinion on their truth and 
fairness and their proper preparation. 

We confirm that to the best of our knowledge and belief, having made enquiries as we 
consider sufficient, we can make the following representations to you. 

 
Management representations 

Responsibilities 

We have fulfilled our responsibilities for:  

 The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with legislative 
requirements and the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accountin
[...]
sue an unqualified audit report on your Accounts. There are some issues to 
report to you prior to their approval.  

 

Audit of Accounts Report 

Introduction 4 

Impact of COVID-19 on this year’s audit 5 

Proposed audit opinion 7 

Significant issues arising from the audit 7 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Final Letter of Representation 10 

Appendix 2 – Proposed Audit Report 13 

Appendix 3 – Summary of Corrections Made 18 

 

Page 19



Audit of Accounts Report 

Page 4 of 22 - Audit of Accounts Report – Powys County Council 

Introduction 
1 We summarise the main findings from our audit of your 2020-21 statement of 

accounts in this report. 

2 We have already discussed these issues with the Head of Finance and the 
Financial Reporting and Policy Accountant. 

3 Auditors can never give complete assurance that accounts are correctly stated. 
Instead, we work to a level of ‘materiality’. This level of materiality is set to try to 
identify and correct misstatements that might otherwise cause a user of the 
accounts into being misled. 

4 We set this level at £5.1 million for this year’s audit. 
5 There are some areas of the accounts that may be of more importance to the 

reader and we have set a lower materiality level for these, as follows:  

• Senior Officers Emoluments £1,000 

• Related Party transactions and balances £10,000 
6 We have now substantially completed this year’s audit work.  

7 In our professional view, we have complied with the ethical standards that apply to 
our work; remain independent of yourselves; and our objectivity has not been 
compromised in any way. There are no relationships between ourselves and 
yourselves that we believe could undermine our objectivity and independence. 

8 However, in our Audit Plan dated May 2021, we brought to your attention two 
potential conflicts of interest. The first matter relates to a member of my financial 
audit team who holds a voluntary role as Treasurer of a charity which has a 
contract to prov
[...]
closedown plan (eg completion of members register of 
interest returns) or if better audit trails had existed to support the 
nature of the accounting entries (eg Pooled Budget disclosures, 
year-end debtor balances and related parties). 
 
Despite this, the audit is due to be completed well within the Welsh 
Government’s revised deadline of 30 November. 

Other • Video conferencing has enabled the audit team to correspond 
effectively with officers throughout the audit.  

• Video-conference-based Governance and Audit Committee 
meetings have enabled us to proficiently discharge our 
responsibility for reporting to those charged with governance. 

 

  

Page 22



 

Page 7 of 22 - Audit of Accounts Report – Powys County Council 

11 We will be reviewing what we have learned for our audit process from the COVID-
19 pandemic and whether there are innovative practices that we might adopt in the 
future to enhance that process.   

Proposed audit opinion 
12 We intend to issue an unqualified audit opinion on this year’s accounts once you 

have provided us with a Letter of Representation based on that set out in 
Appendix 1.  

13 We issue a ‘qualified’ audit opinion where we have material concerns about some 
aspects of your accounts; otherwise we issue an unqualified opinion. 

14 The Letter of Representation contains certain confirmations we are required to 
obtain from you under auditing standards along with confirmation of other specific 
information you have provided to us during our audit. 

15 Our proposed audit report is set out in Appendix 2.  
16 Whilst our audit opinion is unqualified, we have included an Emphasis of Matter 

paragraph as per ISA (UK 706 within our Auditor’s Report. This is in relation to the 
material uncertainty expressed by your external valuer relating to 20% of the 
Council’s Operational Land and Buildings and all of the Council’s Investment 
Properties and Surplus Land and Buildings.   

17 Further information is provided in Exhibit
[...]
the 
portfolio of Operational 
Land and Buildings and 
all of its Investment 
Properties and Surplus 
Assets as at 1 April 
2020 providing a value 
of £98 million.  
The valuers included a 
material uncertainty 
clause in their report 
due to the pandemic 
impacting on property 
markets and activity in 
many sectors. 

As required by the Code 
of Practice, the Authority 
has referred to this 
material uncertainty in 
Note 4 of the Statement 
of Accounts. I have 
drawn attention to this in 
my audit report by way 
of an Emphasis of 
Matter paragraph. My 
opinion is not modified 
in respect of this matter. 

Page 24



 

Page 9 of 22 - Audit of Accounts Report – Powys County Council 

The majority of annual 
declarations of 
members’ interests 
had not been 
completed when we 
commenced our audit 
in June 2021  

Members are required 
to update their interests 
within 28 days of any 
changes. The Council 
also undertakes a 
review on a regular 
basis, asking members 
to submit a return to the 
Council’s Democratic 
Services Department. 
These returns are used 
as a basis of updating 
the related parties 
disclosures within the 
draft financial 
statements. 
At the commencement 
of our audit, some 
declarations appeared 
not to have been 
updated. As a result, 
confirmation of interests 
were requested from all 
members 

As a result of the 
number of outstanding 
returns, our audit of this 
aspect of the draft 
accounts has been 
significantly delayed. 
This has also led to a 
number of late 
amendments being 
required to the Related 
Party disclosures as 
highlighted in Appendix 
3. 

Global Centre for Rail 
Excellence (GCRE) 

Prior to the conclusion 
of our audit, the 
authority informed us 
that it had agreed with 
the Welsh Government 
that the timeline for the 
longstop investment 
completion date had 
been revised to 30 
September 2022.   

As a result, an 
additional Post Balance 
Sheet Even disclosure 
has been included 
within the financial 
statements. 
Co
[...]
ocal Authorities from 2021, as part 

of the performance provisions.  

The CIP continues to be the road map to Vision 2025, setting out our top priorities and 

milestones. It draws together information from a number of our key strategies and the 

steps we will take to meet our priorities and the improvements you can expect to see when 

our plan is delivered. 

In an era of continued budgetary pressures, growing demand, and increased expectations 

it is very important that we are clear about what we want to achieve now, and in the future, 

and support this within our financial planning. Full details of Vision 2025 can be found at 

https://en.powys.gov.uk/Vision2025/  

The Council has an ambitious Transformation Programme in place to help deliver Vision 

2025. The Programme is governed by a Transformation Delivery Board comprising the 

Cabinet and the Executive Management Team and progress of each programme is 

included in the Council’s performance management reports which are presented to 

Cabinet each quarter. There are service transformation programmes also underway 

across the Council and progress on these also reported to the Board at regular intervals. 

The Council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS), signed by 

the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council and approved by Audit Committee. The 

AGS provides an account of the processes, systems and records the council has in place 

to demonstrate effectiveness of its governance arrangements. It principally covers the 

period April 2020 to March 2021. However, during the period to September 2021, when 

the accounts are signed, it is updated.  

Powys County Council adopted a system of corporate governance in June 2008, which is 

consistent with the seven principles of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) and Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) 

Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (2016 Edition). Th
[...]
to date. 

• Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 
irregularities. 

Certificate of the Head of Finance on the Accounts of Powys County Council for 

2020/21. 

I certify that the accounts set out on pages 1 to 124 present a true and fair view of the 

financial position of Powys County Council as at 31 March 2021 and its income and 

expenditure for the year then ended. 

Signature:   Date: 29 September 2021 

J Thomas Head of Finance 

  

Page 62



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank. 

Page 63



POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

26 

Audit report of the Auditor General to the Members of 

Powys County Council 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

These pages are reserved in anticipation of the auditor’s report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

27 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

These pages are reserved in anticipation of the auditor’s report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

These pages are reserved in anticipation of the auditor’s report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The maintenance and integrity of Powys County Council’s website is the responsibility of the 

Section 151 Officer; the work carried out by auditors does not involve consideration of these 

matters and accordingly auditors accept no responsibility for any changes that may have 

occurred to the financial statements since they were initially presented on the website. 

Page 66



 

 

2
9
 

S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S
 

Movement in Reserves Statement 
 

Council 
Fund 
£’000 

Earmarked 
Reserves 
(Note 8) 
£’000 

HRA 
£’000 

Capital 
Receipts 
£’000 

Capital 
Grants 
Unapplied 
£’000 

Total 
Usable 
Reserves 
£’000 

Unusable 
Reserves 
(Note 21) 
£’000 

To
[...]
1.   
 
During 2020-21 the Standards Committee was informed by email of the numbers of 
referrals to the Ombudsman. There were four complaints against Members referred 
to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in 2020-21. Three were closed 
following receipt by the Ombudsman’s Office (i.e. no evidence that there was a 
suggested breach of the Code of Conduct) and one is being investigated.  
 
Officers’ Code of Conduct 
The Code of Conduct for employees will be reviewed in 2020-21. 
 
Anti-Fraud / Anti-Corruption and Whistleblowing 
In 2019-20 the Council introduced a new Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy (See 
Item 9).  This has been supported with a further policy on money laundering.  The 
introduction of the new policies was not supported by an awareness campaign due 
to capacity of the Team during the pandemic, this will be addressed during 2021 
together with routine performance reporting to EMT and the Governance and Audit 
Committee on the fraud that is being prevented and what recovery is taking place.   
There were no referrals in the year under the Whistleblowing Policy.  
 
Audit Committee 
The Committee met on nine occasions, one of which was in seminar mode to 
consider the draft Statement of Accounts.   During the year the Committee and its 
Working Group considered a number of Internal Audit reports. Members of the Audit 
Committee undertook training in Treasury Management and finance and budget 
alongside other Council members utilising the support of experts from Link and 
CIPFA. 
  

Page 171

https://powysintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=5657&Ver=4


 

10 
 

 
Compliments and Complaints 
The Council has a formal compliments and complaints procedure that enables 
complaints to be escalated and investigated independently of the service concerned.  
Link to Complaints Policy 
 
Local Resolution Process 
There was one complaint dealt with under this process in 2020-21. This was not 
resolved. 
 
Information Governance

Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee – 29 September 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD 
AT TEAMS LIVE ON WEDNESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors J G Morris,  D R Jones, M J Jones, K Lewis, DW Meredith, 
WD Powell, D A Thomas, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees, A Williams and J M Williams 
and Mr J Brautigam 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance:    County Councillor A W Davies  
 
Officers: Dan Paley and Jane Thomas, Head of FInace   
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes and 
R Williams 

 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 
30 July 2021, as a correct record. 
 
Arising thereon: 
 

 Children’s Services Budget Management, SWAP report – the Chair had 
discussed the report with the Chair of the Health and Care Committee 

 The changes proposed to the Governance and Audit Committee were approved 
by County Council 

 The report regarding issues surrounding WCCIS had still not been circulated – 
this would be followed up.  Audit Wales were aware of the ongoing strategic risk 
within the Council and across Wales and were engaging in discussions 

 
 

4.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Finance 

 Letter of Representation 

 Audit Wales – Powys Audit Accounts Report 

 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 

 
Discussion: 

 The Council had published, in accordance with requirements, why the original 
target dates had not been met 



Governance and Audit Committee – 29 September 2021 
 

 The Audit of the Pension Fund will be completed in November and the 
Governance and Audit Committee will convene on 18 November to approve 
those accounts 

 Audit Wales intend to issue an unqualified opinion 

 The letter of representation will be presented to the Auditor General together with 
the signed accounts if approved by the Committee 

 The Committee had undertaken two seminars to go through the accounts in 
detail 

 There had been three uncorrected misstatements but two had been  under 
discussion and resolved with the third remaining uncorrected.  This was in 
relation to Welshpool Church in Wales School - when Dawnus had collapsed 
additional costs had been incurred and a variation had been submitted.  The 
Authority believed the debtor was still valid within the 21 Century Schools 
envelope.  This had also been an uncorrected misstatement in the previous 
year’s accounts of £1.2M but this had reduced to £694K in the current statement 
due to ineligible highways works having been removed. 

 There was an emphasis of matter regarding the revaluation of investment 
properties and surplus assets 

 A public notice inviting inspection had been made, but there had been no take up 
of the invitation 

 Audit Wales reported that the intention was to issue an unqualified opinion but 
there were issues that had to be drawn to the Committee’s attention including the 
concept of materiality which was £5.1M although varied in some other areas 
such as Senior Managers’ emoluments where the level was £1000 

 It was confirmed that safeguards had been effective and there had been no 
threats to Audit Wales’ independence 

 The accounts had been audited for a second year since the pandemic had 
started.  Audit Wales recognised the commitment of the Finance Team and the 
audit had been completed ahead of statutory deadlines.  There had been some 
delays in some areas given the impact of lockdown and a lack of adequate audit 
trails in some cases. 

 Audit Wales clarified that the matter of emphasis related to uncertainty and not 
the figures provided 

 The issue relating to the misstatement was not considered material but there was 
insufficient assurance that the debt would be repaid 

 There had been less errors during the audit and those that were discovered were 
primarily disclosure errors 

 GCRE had been in development and required additional disclosures late in the 
year 

 The Vice Chair noted that the impact of the material uncertainty was intangible 
but noticed that this had been removed from the Pension Fund Account.  He 
believed the uncertainty in this area was more worrying.  Audit Wales responded 
that the Pension Fund audit had only just commenced but that the assets were 
very different.  The Actuaries would be considering this as the pandemic 
progresses. 

 The Head of Finance noted that the timescales would be tightened for the 
2021/22 accounts.  Remote working was not proving to be a hinderance.  She 
was pleased that there had been an improvement in the level of corrections but 
intended to remove the delays in obtaining evidence to further improve the 
process. 

 Audit Wales commented that they liked the seminar approach to the Committee 
reviewing the statement of accounts.  A partnership approach was being taken 
with the Finance Team and Audit Wales extended their thanks to the Team for 
the work undertaken. 

 The Chair noted that in considering the detail of the statement of accounts in 
seminars, the public were unaware of the discussions that had taken place.  He 



Governance and Audit Committee – 29 September 2021 
 

would consider how to bring forward issues raised by Members in seminars with 
the Head of Finance.  He too extended his thanks to the Finance Team for their 
efforts. 

 The Chair noted that there had been an internal audit report on officers’ code of 
conduct and sought confirmation that this had been completed.  The Head of 
Finance indicated that there had been no concerns but would seek further 
confirmation. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The 2020-21 Statement of Accounts be approved and be formally signed by 
Chair of the Committee and the Section 151 Officer  

 The Statement of Accounts be published as soon as possible but certainly 
by the 30 November 2021.  

 The 2020-21 Annual Governance Statement be approved and be formally 
signed by The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive.  

 The Annual Governance Statement be published as soon as possible but 
certainly by the 30 November 2021 

 
 

5.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents: 

 work programme 

 
Discussion: 

 An additional meeting to consider the SWAP report into Y Gaer would take place 
on 8 October 2021 

 Other SWAP reports into Ysgol Calon Cymru and Covid Business Grants would 
be considered at the November meeting 

 The Highways report would not be completed until the end of the year, but 
sections would be brought to the Committee as they were completed 

 
Outcomes: 

 The work programme was noted 

 
 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 


